

16.03.2026

Present: Plaintiff in person.
Sh. N.K Singh, Ld. Counsel for the defendant No. 3.
None for the remaining defendants.

All the defendants, except defendants No. 2 a) and 2 b) and defendant No. 5 have been served. Written statement has not been filed by either by defendant No.1 nor defendant No. 4. Written statement has been filed on behalf of defendant No. 3. The same being in time and taken on record.

Keeping in view the fact that defendant No.1 despite service neither appeared nor has filed written statement, the statutory period of time already having expired, **the right to file the same stands closed. Since defendant No.1 and 4, have also not appeared, they are proceeded ex parte.** The plaintiff is granted an opportunity to file replication to the WS within 02 weeks from today as filed by defendant No. 3 with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for the defendant No. 3.

The paintiff is directed to place on record fresh addresses of defendants No. 2 (a) and 2 (b) and defendant No. 5 and, thereafter to serve the said defendants on filing of PF and speed post.

List the matter for completion of proceeding qua defendant No. 3 and for service of defendants No. 2 (a) and 2 (b) and defendant No. 5 on **18.05.2026.**

(Sachin Sood)
DJ-01 (Central)
THC: Delhi:16.03.2026